SERVICE MANUAL
CONTENTS
PARTS LIST:
LED ASSEMBLY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
PRE AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-4
POWER AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-7
SMPS ASSEMBLY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-8
PACKING ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15-18
PCB LAYOUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19-21
EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAMS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22-24
POWERED SUBWOOFER
POWERED SUBWOOFER
2
PARTS LIST
LED ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 1681-1000-A UL1007 AWG#20 BLACK L=310MM RF101
1 3700-4536-RG L-115W EGW/209EGW RED/GR LED301
1 3700-9528-0 LED DISP LR2x5-10B-YYB LED302
2 4860-8710-5 TR 9012H Q307,310
8 4860-8720-5 TR 9013H SAMSUNG Q301, 302, 303, 304, 305,
306, 308, 309
1 157C-107M-5-IU CE  10V  100µF     20% RL 5x11 C301
5 4701-101J-2 RCF 1/8W 100R    5%  AT R301,302,303,304,305
1 4701-102J-2 RCF 1/8W 1K        5%  AT R320
7 4701-103J-2 RCF 1/8W 10K      5%  AT R311, 312, 313, 314, 315,
321, 322
2 4701-203J-2 RCF 1/8W 20K      5%  AT R317,318
5 4701-331J-2 RCF 1/8W 330R    5%  AT R306,307,308,309,310
1 4701-331J-C RCF 1/8W 330R    5%  ATS R121
2 4701-472J-2 RCF 1/8W 4.7K     5%  AT R316,319
10 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS D301, 302, 303, 304, 305,
306, 307, 308, 309, 310
1 1725-546A-0001 LED PCB FC3T0C 94HB
PRE AMP ASSEMBLY
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
10 150D-104M-P-AC CC 16V     0.1µF   20% C120, 121, 122, 123, 124,
125, 126, 127, 128, 129
1 150F-101K-5-IEA CC 50V     100pF    10% RL 5X3 C14
4 150F-104M-N-FD CC 50V      0.1µF     20% RLF C19,30,109,110
5 150F-224M-N-II CC 50V      0.22µF   20% RLF MO C20,21,22,23,29,
8 150F-334M-N-JJA CC 50V      0.33µF   20% RLF MO C5, 10, 101, 102, 103,
104, 105, 106
1 153H-123K-5-KUA CM 100V   0.012µF 10% RL C28
1 153H-273J-5-MQA CM 100V   0.027µF  5% RL 7X C25
1 153H-393K-5-MRA CM 100V   0.039µF  10% RL C24
1 153H-683K-5-PSA CM 100V   0.068µF  10% RL C26
1 153H-822J-5-WQ CM 100V   0.0082µF 5% RL C27
4 153H-823K-5-QSA CM 100V   0.082µF  10% RL C2,4,8,9
1 157C-108M-5-O5 10V   8*15.5 1000µF+-20%  A C157
1 157D-107M-5-KW CE  16V    100µF     20% RL 6x12 C17
1 157D-227M-5-KW CE  16V     220µF    20% RL 6x12 C111
1 157D-476M-5-IU CE  16V     47µF    20% RL 5x11 C18
3
POWERED SUBWOOFER
PARTS LIST
PRE AMP ASSEMBLY
CONTINUED
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 157D-477M-5-OVK CE  16V     470µF  20% RL C16
1 157E-106M-5-IU CE   25V    10µF    20% RL 5x11 C15
13 157F-225M-5-IU CE   50V     2.2µF  20% RL 5x11 C1, 3, 7, 11, 13, 35, 150,
151,152,153,154,155,156
2 15CG-470J-7-IJ CTC 0/30   47pF    5% RM C107,108
2 1801-220K-M COIL 22µH 10% AL BL7 L101,102
2 1808-0670-0 FERRITE BEAD 26430000101 FB102,103
1 1808-9080-0 FERR BEAD 43120203106 1- FB101
1 2101-1357-0 WAFER JM2411-8 8PIN CN7
1 2101-1781-0 20 WAY IC SOCKET-DUAL IN U104
1 2101-9320-0 WAFER JM24182-11P CN102
1 2101-9790-0 4RCA JACK HSP-204V-03 GP RCA1
1 2703-0190-0 CR RESONATOR XTAL101
10 3131-6140-0 IC BA4560 ROHM U1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,101,102
1 3131-7730-0 MCU AT89C4051-24PI ATMEL U104
1 3131-7740-0 EEPROM AT24C02-10PI U103
1 4132-1551-0 TERMINAL OUT PUT GND
2 4152-6890-0 RUBBER PAD 2617-19-0 W/B RF101
1 4701-100J-2 RCF 1/8W 10R 5% AT R129
2 4755-4746-2 SVR B470K 6MM TYPE VERTICAL TY TP104,105
3 4756-2026-3-05 SVR B2K H3 NVZ6TL1 HDK TP101,102,103
1 4859-014C-5 TR 9014C HFE 200-600 Q101
3 4860-8710-5 TR 9012H Q3,4,7

2 7011-3240-0 2254 1533 #26 2X2PIN BRN CN5,101
2 7011-4570-0 AMP108U AWG26 180MM BRWN CN4,6
2 8910-0042-0 CE 50V 300µF C6,12
1 8912-0003-0 RF RECEIVER MODULE DUAL RF101
1 4701-101J-2 RCF 1/8W 100R  5% AT R136
4 4701-102J-2 RCF 1/8W 1K      5% AT R10,22,37,40
2 4701-472J-2 RCF 1/8W 4.7K   5% AT R35,38
10 4701-103J-2 RCF 1/8W 10K    5% AT R5, 8, 18, 24, 25, 28, 36,
130, 132
POWERED SUBWOOFER
4
PARTS LIST
PRE AMP ASSEMBLY
CONTINUED
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
12 4701-104J-2 RCF 1/8W 100K  5% AT R4, 16, 50, 52, 54, 55, 68,
91, 93, 126, 154, 157
13 4701-105J-2 RCF 1/8W 1M     5% AT R135, 140, 141, 143, 144,
146, 147, 149, 150, 153,
156, 158, 159
1 4701-123J-2 RCF 1/8W 12K    5% AT R44
4 4701-125J-C RCF 1/8W 1.2M   5% ATS R30,103,106,109
3 4701-184J-2 RCF 1/8W 180K   5% AT R101,105,108
3 4701-203J-2 RCF 1/8W 20K     5% AT R102,104,107
4 4701-222J-2 RCF 1/8W 2.2K    5% AT R9,23,33,34
6 4701-223J-2 RCF 1/8W 22K     5% AT R1,13,90,92,161,162
1 4701-224J-2 RCF 1/8W 220K   5% AT R27
1 4701-225J-2 RCF 1/8W 2.2M    5% AT R31
1 4701-273J-2 RCF 1/8W 27K     5% AT R42
1 4701-333J-2 RCF 1/8W 33K     5% AT R43
1 4701-362J-2 RCF 1/8W 3.6K    5% AT R59
4 4701-363J-2 RCF 1/8W 36K     5% AT R46,47,48,49
1 4701-433J-2 RCF 1/8W 43K     5% AT R45
2 4701-471J-2 RCF 1/8W 470R   5% AT R29,39
2 4701-472J-2 RCF 1/8W 4.7K    5% AT R35,38
6 4701-473J-2 RCF 1/8W 47K     5% AT R120, 121, 122, 123, 124,
125
2 4701-512J-2 RCF 1/8W 5.1K    5% AT R133,134
5 4701-513J-2 RCF 1/8W 51K     5% AT R142,145,148,151,160
2 4701-514J-2 RCF 1/8W 510K   5% AT R152,155
1 4701-562J-2 RCF 1/8W 5.6K    5% AT R131
1 4701-563J-2 RCF 1/8W 56K     5% AT R26
2 4701-682J-2 RCF 1/8W 6.8K    5% AT R56,57
2 4701-683J-2 RCF 1/8W 68K     5% AT R32,60
1 4701-752J-2 RCF 1/8W 7.5K    5% AT R53
1 4701-822J-2 RCF 1/8W 8.2K    5% AT R51
2 4701-912J-2 RCF 1/8W 9.1K    5% AT R2,14
4 4718-391J-2-X RMF 1W   390R   5% AT R11,12,20,21
1 4837-3V36-2 DZ 1/2W +-5% 3.3V "TEMIC" AT Z1
2 4837-5V16-2 DZ 1/2W 5.1V "TEMIC" AT Z2,3
2 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS D1,2
1 1725-541A-0001 PCB POWER AMP FC3T03C
5
POWERED SUBWOOFER
PARTS LIST
POWER AMP ASSEMBLY
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
4 150F-101K-5-IEA CC 50V   100pF  10% RL 5X3 C204,222,224,226
6 150F-104M-N-FD CC 50V    0.1µF   20% RLF C205, 207, 227, 252, 503,
504
1 150F-470K-5-IEA CC 50V    47pF   10% RL 5X3 C225
2 150F-471K-5-IEA CC 50V    470pF 10% RL 5x3 C202,217
2 150F-681J-5-OI CC 50V    680pF  5% RL 8X5 C235,236
1 153H-102K-5-INA CM 100V  0.001µF 10% RL C223
2 153H-104K-5-QUA CM 100V  0.1µF  10% RL C209,211
2 153H-224K-5-VYA CM 100V 0.22µF 10% RL C219,229
1 153I-154J-9-NL CM 63V   0.15µF  5% RB 7.5x C201
2 157D-107M-5-KW CE 16V    100µF   20% RL 6x12 C216,250
2 157D-227M-5-KW CE 16V     220µF  20% RL 6x12 C206,208
4 157D-476M-5-IU CE 16V     47µF    20% RL 5x11 C251,253,505,506
2 157F-476M-5-OWK CE 50V     47µF    20% RL 8x12 C501,502
2 157E-106M-5-IU CE 25V     10µF    20% RL 5x11 C220,232
2 157F-105M-5-IU CE 50V     1µF      20% RL 5x11 C218,230
2 157F-225M-5-IU CE 50V      2.2µF  20% RL 5x11 C228,248
1 157F-474M-5-IU CE 50V      0.47µF 20% RL C233
2 157I-107M-5-SX CE 63V     100µF   20% RL C221,234
1 157Q-476M-5-LUA CE 35V      47µF    20% RL 6.5X11 C231
1 1806-2374-0 TT-9974 TOROIDAL CHOKE T L201
1 1806-2393-0 TT-9904 LE 1012A 1X12TX6 L202
1 2101-1380-0 HEADER 4P P=5MM VERTICAL CN201
1 2101-9120-0 JM24182-2P WAFER CN206
1 2101-9130-0 JM24182-4P WAFER CN501
1 3130-2020-2 IC 7805 REG 5V U205
1 3130-3550-0 IC TA7317P U206
1 3130-4080-0 IC TL072CP DUAL FET OP U204
1 3130-9150-0 IC LM3080N OTA NATIONAL U203
2 3131-7220-0 IC TL062 LOW POWER JFET U201,202
1 4132-1551-0 TERMINAL OUT PUT GND
2 4132-1551-0 TERMINAL OUT PUT SPK+,SPK-
1 4500-0890-0 RELAY 12VDC,250VAC,10A RLY202
1 4500-8090-0 RELAY RUDH-SH-124D "GOOD RLY201
1 4718-100J-C-X RMF 1W 10R 5% ATS METAL R249
4 474B-0R1J-1 RWR 5W 0.1 5% AL R236,238,241,245
1 4756-2036-3-15 SVR B20K H3 VZ067TL7B TP201
1 4860-1260-5 TR 2N3906 SAMSUNG RL Q201
1 4860-2280-5 TR TIP42C SGS Q208
POWERED SUBWOOFER
6
PARTS LIST
POWER AMP ASSEMBLY
CONTINUED
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
2 4860-8470-0 TR TIP41C SGS Q203,207
1 4860-8720-5 TR 9013H SAMSUNG Q202
2 4860-8890-0 TR MPS A06 VCE 80V NS Q205,206
2 4860-8910-0 TR MPS A56 VCE 80V NS Q204,213
2 8910-0115-0 CE 4700UF 63V 20% RL C210,212
1 8910-0196-0 THERMISTOR NTH4G 10K 1% TH201
10 4701-101J-2 RCF 1/8W 100R 5% AT R206, 207, 230, 234, 235,
237, 239, 240, 242, 244
2 4701-102J-2 RCF 1/8W 1K     5% AT R214,226
8 4701-103J-2 RCF 1/8W 10K   5% AT R204, 208, 209, 211, 213,
223, 224, 258
4 4701-104J-2 RCF 1/8W 100K 5% AT R203,215,253,254
3 4701-123J-2 RCF 1/8W 12K   5% AT R216,232,267
1 4701-125J-C RCF 1/8W 1.2M  5% ATS R219
3 4701-153J-2 RCF 1/8W 15K   5% AT R202,227,228
1 4701-154J-2 RCF 1/8W 150K 5% AT R210
2 4701-183J-2 RCF 1/8W 18K   5% AT R256,261
2 4701-202J-2 RCF 1/8W 2K     5% AT R221,225
2 4701-203J-2 RCF 1/8W 20K   5% AT R205,218
1 4701-272J-2 RCF 1/8W 2.7K  5% AT R231
2 4701-333J-2 RCF 1/8W 33K   5% AT R257,260
1 4701-334J-2 RCF 1/8W 330K 5% AT R222
2 4701-391J-2 RCF 1/8W 390R 5% AT R229,233
1 4701-392J-2 RCF 1/8W 3.9K  5% AT R271
1 4701-393J-2 RCF 1/8W 39K   5% AT R212
1 4701-473J-2 RCF 1/8W 47K   5% AT R201
1 4701-513J-2 RCF 1/8W 51K   5% AT R270
1 4701-514J-2 RCF 1/8W 510K 5% AT R220
4 4701-562J-2 RCF 1/8W 5.6K  5% AT R246,247,248,263
4 4701-563J-2 RCF 1/8W 56K   5% AT R251,252,255,259
1 4701-913J-2 RCF 1/8W 91K   5% AT R217
1 4705-181J-2 RCF 1/4W 180R 5% AT R137
1 4707-152J-2 RCF 1/2W 1.5K  5% AT R262
3 4718-100J-C-X RMF 1W    10R   5% ATS METAL R250,265,266
2 471B-512J-1-X RMF 5W     5.1K 5% AL METAL R501,502
3 4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT D210,211,212
10 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS D201, 202, 203, 204, 205,
206, 207, 208, 209, 213
7
POWERED SUBWOOFER
POWER AMP ASSEMBLY
CONTINUED
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
2 2954-2606-0000 SCREW BT 2.6X6 U501,502
2 2954-3008-3000 T3X8MM SELF TAPPING U501,502
1 3130-2520-2 IC 7812H 12V REG, T0220F U502
1 3130-3800-0 IC UPC79M12HF REGULATOR U501,502
2 5400-9130-0 HEAT SINK FOR 7805 2438- U501,502
SMPS ASSEMBLY
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
8 150F-104M-N-FD CC 50V    0.1µF        20% RLF C16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22,
28, 32, 33, 34
1 150N-101K-5-MHA CC 1KV   100pF       10% RL C7
2 150N-471K-5-MHA CC 1KV   470pF       10% RL C9,10
2 150R-332M-5-1OA CC 250V  3300pF     20% RL DE1 C3,4
1 153H-102K-5-INA CM 100V  0.001µF   10% RL C23
2 153H-103K-5-KNA CM 100V  0.01µF     10% RL C25,27
1 153H-222K-5-INA CM 100V  0.0022µF 10% C26
1 153H-472K-5-JNA CM 100V  0.0047µF 10% RL C24
2 153Z-334M-5-YUM CM 275V  0.33µF      20% RL C1,2
1 157F-107M-5-OW CE 50V 100µF   20% RL 8x12 C30
1 157F-107M-5-OWK CE 50V 100µF   20% RL 8x12 C31
1 157F-225M-5-IUK CE 50V  2.2µF   20% RL 5x11 C29
2 157Q-477M-5-S9T CE 35V  470µF  20% 10X20 C8,13
2 157I-108M-5-5$K CE 63V 1000µF 20% RL 16X C11,12
2 157R-567M-5-#$T CE 250V 560µF 20% RL 105 C5,6
1 1681-1000-A UL1007 AGW#20 BLACK GND
1 1806-2372-0 TT-9972 GATE DRIVER TRAN T1
2 1806-2373-0 TT-9973 DIFFERENTIAL MOD L1,2
1 1806-2380-0 CURRENT TRANSFORMER T4
1 1806-2437-0 TT-01001 EE-42 POWER T3
1 1806-2442-0 CHOKE O/P T131-26 L5
1 1806-2443-0 COMMON MODE EE-35 L3
1 1806-2444-0 X-TRANSFORMER EI-28 T2
8 1808-0670-0 FERRITE BEAD 26430000101 FB5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12
1 1808-9030-0 ARRESTER 230V DC 5KA M2P G1
6 1808-9080-0 FERR BEAD 43120203106 1- FB1 TO FB4,FB13,14
1 2101-1343-0 WAFER 2219S-03-E2 P=7.92 CN1
1 3131-5550-0 IC KA3842B SAMSUNG U3
PARTS LIST
POWERED SUBWOOFER
8
SMPS ASSEMBLY
CONTINUED
QTY PART  NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
4 4154-0841-0 INSULATION BUSHING D8-D11
4 4154-0841-0 INSULATION BUSHING Q1-Q4
2 4705-103J-2 RCF 1/4W 10K   5% AT R24,26
1 4705-472J-2 RCF 1/4W 4.7K  5% AT R20
1 4719-101J-C-X RMF 2W   100R  5% ATS METAL R10
2 4719-470J-C-X RMF 2W   47R    5% ATS METAL R13,14
1 4756-1026-3-07 SVR B1K H3 VZ067TL7B TP1
4 4840-8210-0 DIODE MUR 1540 D8,9,10,11
1 4840-8240-0 DIODE BR108 BRIDGE RECTI D1
2 4853-9040-5 TR 2N3904 SAMSUNG Q6,7
1 4860-2390-5 TR 2N3906 NS Q5
4 4860-8950-0 TR FET IRF840 (IR) Q1,2,3,4
1 5202-0001-0 NTC THERMISTER SCK057 NTC1
4 5400-9320-0 2617-4-B HEAT SINK Q1-Q4 D8-D11
1 7010-0150-0 CN ASSY UL1007 #20 L=120 BROWN JPW1
1 7010-0160-0 CN ASSY UL1007 #20 L=120 RED JPW2
1 7010-2352-0 WIRE CON ASSY 4P+2P+2P CN2
1 7010-2355-0 WIRE CON ASSY 4P L=500MM CN3
5 4705-102J-2 RCF 1/4W 1K     5% AT R6,9,29,36,37
2 4705-152J-2 RCF 1/4W 1.5K  5% AT R31,32
1 4705-203J-2 RCF 1/4W 20K   5% AT R28
1 4705-204J-2 RCF 1/4W 200K 5% AT R23
1 4705-220J-2 RCF 1/4W 22R   5% AT R18
1 4705-241J-2 RCF 1/4W 240R 5% AT R19
1 4705-243J-2 RCF 1/4W 24K   5% AT R30
1 4705-471J-2 RCF 1/4W 470R 5% AT R21
2 4705-472J-2 RCF 1/4W 4.7K  5% AT R11,33
4 4705-510J-2 RCF 1/4W 51R   5% AT R4,5,7,8
1 4705-821J-2 RCF 1/4W 820R 5% AT R22
2 4707-104J-2 RCF 1/2W 100K 5% AT R2,3
1 4707-474J-2 RCF 1/2W 470K 5% AT R1
5 4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT D13,14,15,16,17
4 4837-18V6-2 DZ    1/2W  18V 5% TEMIC AT Z1,2,3,4
1 4837-30V6-2 DZ    1/2W  30V 5% TEMIC AT Z5
5 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS D19,20,21,22,23
4 4840-8520-2 RECTIFIER UF4003 GI AT D4,5,12,18
2 4840-8530-2 RECTIFIER UF4006 GI AT D2,3
1 1725-542A-0001 SMPS PCB FC3T0C S/S FR4